L ehman Commercial Mortgage
Conduit Limited — In Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period
30 October 2009 to 29 April 2010

28 May 2010




Contents

Section

1 Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report

2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date

3 Statutory and other information

4 Financial information

5 Receipts and payments account for period ended 29 April 2010
Appendix

Time cost analysis for the period 1 November 2009 to 30 April 2010

Page

» o AW




Section 1: Purpose of the Joint Administrators’

progress report

Introduction

This is the third progress report prepared by the
Joint Administrators (the “Administrators™) of
Lehman Commercial Mortgage Conduit Limited
(“LCMC” or the “Company”), under Rule
2.47(3)(a) of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

This report provides an update on the work the
Adminstrators’ have undertaken and the
progress made since our appointment, with
particular focus on the progress made in the six
months to 29 April 2010.

Objective of the Administration

The Administrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for the creditors of
LCMC as a whale than would be likely if LCMC
were wound up (without first being in
Administration).

The specific aims of this Administration are to:

s protect and control the Company's assets,
namely its portfolic of commercial mortgages;

e identify future cash flows and secure
payments for the benefit of the Company;

e maximise trading income from utilisation of
the assets; and

o maximise value for the Company at the time
of sale or transfer of the assets.

Outcome for creditors

Based on the guantum of claims recorded in the
Company's records, the Administrators
anticipate that there will be funds available to
allow a distribution to be made to creditors.

The Administrators are therefore beginning the
process of establishing in principle the claims of
unisecured creditors. The Administrators are
planning to apply to Court in order to convert the
administration of LCMC into a distributing
administration. This will allow a distribution to
creditors to be paid during the administration.

If you have not already submitted your claim to

the Administrators, please do so by completing
the enclosed statement of claim form.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Extension of the Administration

On the application of the Administrators, the
High Court made an Order extending the period
of the Administration to 30 November 2010.

Additional Administrators

On 30 November 2009, Graham Hunter Martin
resigned as Administrator of LCMC, and Steven
Anthony Pearson and Michael John Andrew
Jervis were appointed as additional
Administrators.

SA Pearson and MJA Jervis are licensed in the
United Kingdom to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales.

AV Lomas, DY Schwarzmann and DA Howell
continue to act as Joint Administrators.

Change of husiness address

The Company has relocated from 25 Bank
Street and all future correspondence should be
addressed to Leve! 23, 25 Canada Square,
London, E14 5LQ.

Future reports

The Administrators will next report to creditors in
approximately six months time or when the
Administration comes to an end, whichever is
SOONEr.

Joint Adminisitrator .
Lehman Commercial Mortga eéonduit Limited




Section 2: Joint Administrators’ actions to date

Overview

LCMC is a subsidiary of LB SF No.1 —in
administration (“LBSF1") and part of the Lehman
Brothers group of companies {the “Lehman
Group"). LCMC owns a portfolio of loans, which
were purchased from Northern Rock with funding
from LBSF1.

The Company purchased a portfolio of commercial
property loans from Northern Rock which, with the
exception of a small sub group of [oans, was
securitised by the Company into a Special Purpose
Vehicle ("SPV"} known as “Diversity”.

Administrators’ actions to date

The Administrators continue to monitor the
Company’s contractual interest in the loans
securitised in the Diversity SPV and to date a total
of £21.4m has been received into the estate as
deferred purchase consideration. A further £1.9m
was received after 29 April 2010 and will be
reflected in the next report period.

Of the 20 loans which were not securitised by
LLCMC through Diversity, three were financed to a
third party and LCMC had no title to them. The
recoveries on these loans have been returned to
the third party and all work in this regard has been
concluded.

The Administrators have appointed a third party
servicer to oversee the remaining 17 loans. The
Administrators have also retained the services of a
former employee to assist in the process of
realising these loans due to the extensive input
required. Previously, one loan has been repaid in
full, and two further loans have been settled with
their respective borrowers below par. Recoveries
on the 17 loans for the last six months total
£11.9m.

The Administrators continue to be of the opinion
that, given the current market conditions, it would
not be in the best interests of creditors to sell the
joan portfolio at present. This decision will be kept
under review.

In order to maximise realisations for creditors, and

to minimise risks, funds are being actively invested
on the money markets.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Extension of the Administrations

The Administrators will decide in due course
whether a further extension is necessary.




Section 3: Statutory and other information

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court - Court
Case 9635 of 2008

Full name:

Lehman Commercial Mortgage Conduit Limited

Trading name:

Lehman Commercial Mortgage Conduit Limited

Registered number:

06221756

Registered address:

Level 23, 25 Canada Square, Landon E14 5LQ.

Company directors:

Paul Anthony Sherwoed {resigned 31/10/08)

Company secretary:

Emily Sarnia Everard Upton {resigned 25/01/10)

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

| Neither of the directors own shares in LCMC

Date of the Administration appointment:

30 October 2008

Administrators’ names and addresses:

DA Howell, AV Lomas, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis and SA Pearson
of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Plumtree Court, London EC4A 4HT

Appointer's name and address:

The directors of the Company, 25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Achieving a better result for LCMC's creditors as a whole than would be
likely if LCMC were wound up (without first being in Administration)

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

Statement of Power for the purposes of paragraph 100(2) Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986. The Sole Director of Lehman Commercial
Mortgage Conduit Limited {the "Company”) has appointed AV Lomas,
DY Schwarzmann, GH Martin and DA Howell of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Plumiree Court, London EC4A 4HT as
joint Administrators of the Company. The joint Administrators will act
jointly and severally so that all functions may be exercised by any or all
of them. Further to the appointment of MJA Jervis and SA Pearson as
additional Administrators, and the resignation of GH Martin, any act
required of authorised under any enactment to be done by any or all of
the joint administrators may be done by one or more of the persons for
that time being holding office.

Details of any extensions for the initial
period of appointment

The Court has granted an extension of the Administration to 30
November 2010.

Proposed end of the Administration:

The Administrators are not yet in a position to determine the most likely
exit route from the Administration and wish to retain the options
available to them.

Estimated dividend for unsecured
creditors:

It is too early to estimate the likely dividend for unsecured creditors.

Estimated values of the prescribed part
and LCMC’s net properiy:

Not applicable as there is no prescribed part.

Whether and why the Administrators
intend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) 1A86:

Not applicable as there is no presén‘bed part.

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation{EC) No
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to this
Administration and these are the main proceedings.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP




Section 4: Financial information

Administrators’ remuneration

At the meeting of creditors which was held by
correspondence on 6 January 2008, creditors
resolved that the Administrators remuneration be
fixed by reference to the time properly given by
them and the various grades of their staff. The
Administrators were also authorised to draw their
remuneration on account from time to time.

Attached as an Appendix, is a summary of the
Administrators’ time costs for the pericd 1
November 2009 to 31 March 2010, presented in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (“SIP 9"), togsther with a narrative of
the work performed.

The SIP 9 summary shows that the total fime
costs for the period are £162,178, which
represents 509.7 hours at an average hourly rate
of £318.16.

We have previously provided time cost analysis
for the period 30 October 2008 to 31 Cctober
2009.

To date, remuneration of £996,049 plus VAT has
been drawn.

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments in the
Administration to 29 April 2010 is set out
overleaf,

PrivewaterhouseCoopers LLP




9 d11 siedoonssnoyiajemaalid
S1eNIBW ASUOW UO PeISaAUl St LORENSILILPY 8U) J0 sesuadxa Aep 0} fep o} padinbal Jou ysen
910N
ZLe'orL'es ysep jejol
126°20€'ES s)sodsp jeyJeLw Asuop
LB8Z'EET odsH
SADNYIVYE HSVD
0£5'S¥3'3l 282668 Y ZLE'0FLES NOLLISOd L3N
69V 9Lt 0Lz'c69'L _ 6196912 sjuswfed (ejol
290°'6¥ 969'922 £0.°V22 pred 1vA
- £F0° L1 £p0‘ 2L aouBInsuy|
29 G965 Ze9 sabJleyo yueg
§¢ £€6 896 Buisieape Alonjels
8e0'LLL - 8e0°LLE 53500 safoldwy
8/¢'s §GE'Z eel's sjuswesingsip | Aobsjes Siciensiuupy juer
(008'19) 008'LG - Auedwos dnosb o] uec
gz9'oll £82'G2¢ 60v'ery sjuaWesInasip pue sss) [eba
£oF'05 185'/02 +P0'¥OE seey fulpinas ojjojlod UeoT
§6G'SEl ¥S+'098 6¥0'066 uonelsunwal s1ojesiuuIpy julor
INIINAY
666°L2L 6L Z261'88S 9% LeF'0L6'GS sydizaay |EjCL
yrdd ) - 12¢ Joua: Ul penaoal spuny Aued pay L
FA- 7001 1¥G've ¥62'201 jselau| jueg
Paa'ovo’il 590'8¥9'8 020'662'02 oljojod UEO| UD SBLUIBA0IEY
12072092 9gQ'228'cl L06'PEY'LT Aslanq - sjsalsiu| [enplsey
- £r0'8.0' YL £¥0'8.L0'FL Juaswyuiodde uo yueq je yse)d
ld13o3y
(3) ag® {3) 48O {3) dgo
SIUSWIAOIN 6002 1040390 62 0L0Z 11dy 62

je sy Je sy

0L0Z |Udy 62 pepuse pouad ay} 4o} sjuswAied pue sjdiodsy G uoloes




4717 siedoonasnoyiajementid

o) Gujpusye W jyzis 1aw pue siojensiiwpe el sy Aq vanb Apsdeud g euy o) sauaIs)e) Aq pOXY 84 USaq SBY UCHBISUN IS SIOJRSIUILDY BY L

ssalisng

502 002 yelg poddng ; sjeinossy
nadas Konpe)s 1au at) U} |I6)IPED By, oly 0ze BBIDOSSY JOJUSS
0} PaSIAPE 4 [ S8}21 S8} 0} SJUSWPUALIR [BUSIEIL AUy "UORENSIUILIPY BU1 4O pouad ay) Joan (saS8aI0U| 1503 AIBUCHENUI |ENLLE JEA0D O} aldwiexa 08s 0ae ._mmm_._.mE
10f) 851 Alesipouad few 4] wledoogesnolsiBmastd WAl siaje RSPy 0T SUY) £q pasn salkt &{Bos U] ‘swil JeUOISS3)aUd |[B UM LDWIWOD U ol 08g 1aBeuRL Jojuag
'
-noy Jad 3)2) WNIWKEU U} $0 Uojenipl e sAB umoys sinby sy taasmol 'fUeA op Sajel Jioy] "sojape Hadxe Jjauy aanbal om omc__. 065 Jojoa1d
pinoLs "sINoy o Jsquinu |[2ws e 3EIELD SBWNSWOS S "SUaISUS PUE LA XBL SB UoNS ‘411 s1ad007asN0WISIEMEDLH UM Sjuawyedap Jslig0ads 0401 a6 Jauyed
A3 Xep A/ F xeyr
uDHESIUIWIPE SIL} Li PAAJOAU] 8q ABLW OUM yels Jo sapeld opeID
SNOUEA BU) 10} UMGUS S3j21 no-abieyd 2U) 1B BIGE{EAR BW00ag SPUNY UausM puE se pled eq o) S Lojelauniual sy "uojessiulwpe sy} ul Buispte s1apew Jslenads 5821188 Manroaay sejel Jno abieyd Juaung

ejol,

1509 e pableyo 2. SIUSISSINGSLP JOWG I
(200002 Jon0) 3w Jad dig Jo (99000z o1 dn) ey Jad dzg Jo wnwixew e Je pabieyd S| abeay
fuiAdon ying pue sioYpaio Jof 18eys Jad dg Je pafireys si fuidoooioyd

@

ojep 0} §)500)

151 suswasngsip Joy Bulbieys o4 Aogjod s10)ensiUWIPY Juiof SUL

71 i 4:1) L1608 Z8v'6T a'5il §90'99 ¥'siz [WIX:T4 629 098" i€ o6y lejo), puels
sl g 6509 Ly gll'e 0'EZ 8ee's gel YEV'E ze SWBans}ioM JaYJ0 pue sate||dwos ‘Aopneg
g08'aL yLoz £8L'6l F o0l 905'vE gELl zig'Ll) 5Ep Pro'L IA:] Anseay pue Buunoaay
86 0¥ (] SEB 2L 09+'2h 6'6E 182'2 ] zsa've L1E Bulueld pue AGajens
Theze 569 goL'e 561 yee'zl 188 £26'C £G 0g6's 0'g sucjes|eay 1958y
3 SH 3 S1H 3 SIH 3 SiH 3 SHH

leloL 44V1S 1H0ddNS | ILYID0SSY HOINIS HADVNYI HOLOTHIG / HIANLYVA H10M JO UOIRISSEID

1 ALVIDOSSY 1 HEOVNYIN HOINIS

010z Iudy 0€ 0} 00Z JoquanoN | poued
ayj Jo} S}S09 8w SI0jeASIUIWPY JUIOr 8y} Jo Atewwng :xipuaddy




Appendix: Narrative of time costs

The following narrative summarises the work undertaken by the Joint Administrators’ and their staff
during the period.

Asset Realisations - £22,942

»  Monitored ongoing loan portfolio, including taking strategic decisions on tefinancing options and loan
enforcement;

« Ensure servicer is acting in best interests of LCMC by maintaining dialogue; and

e Continuing to assist the servicer of the Diversity SPV.

Strategy and planning - £40,984
e  Work carried out on options surrounding loan portfolio;

e Updating strategy on the overall loan profolio.

Accounting and treasury - £79,805
+ Reconciliation of bank accounts;

e  Actively investing funds on money markets to ensure appropriate return on funds, whilst minimising
risk;

»  Preparing receipts and payment vouchers; and

»  Monitoring flow of funds into bank accounts.

Statutory, compliance and other workstreams - £18,447
s Dealing with statutory issues;

e Lehman Brothers Limited — in administration recharges;
o  Tax and VAT issues; and

e Prepared Administrators’ progress reports.

s Maintaining case records and database;

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP




